
March 2, 2009
Richard K. Green
2753 Knollwood Drive
Cameron Park, California 95682
Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-09-040
Dear Mr. Green:
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest, Government Code Section 1090 or Public Contract Code Section 10410.  We also offer no opinion on the application, if any, of agency restrictions on employees’ incompatible activities.  We advise you to consult your agency attorneys about the application of these laws or restrictions.   
  QUESTION
Do you, as a board member of a local community services district whose responsibilities include administration and delivery of fire protection services, have a conflict of interest under the Act with regard to decisions concerning fire protection services by virtue of your employment as a retired annuitant with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection?

CONCLUSION

No. Your position as a retired annuitant of a state agency does not give rise to a conflict of interest under the Act that would prohibit your participation in decisions by the local community services district.
      FACTS

You are a member of the Board of Directors for the Cameron Park Community Services District (the “CSD”).  CSD is responsible for the administration and delivery of fire protection services within the district.  You are also employed by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”) as a retired annuitant in the capacity of Deputy Chief to work on CAL FIRE’s training projects.  
CSD contracts with CAL FIRE to provide fire protection services for Cameron Park.  CSD determines the level of required services and CAL FIRE charges a statewide fixed fee for that level of service.  The current contract was renewed in September/October 2008 and has a three-year term.  
In your capacity as a retired annuitant, you do not have any responsibility or authority with respect to the contract between CSD and CAL FIRE.  As a board member of CSD, you may be called upon to vote on various matters related to Cameron Park’s fire department.  You are requesting advice on whether the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act allow you to vote on these matters. 
ANALYSIS
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit a public official from participating in or otherwise attempting to use his or her position to influence a governmental decision that may have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official’s economic interest. (Section 87100; Section 87103.)  As a CSD board member, you are a public official under the Act. (Section 82048.)  A financial interest includes, among other things, any source of income to the official aggregating five hundred dollars or more in value received or promised to the official within twelve months prior to the decision. (Section 87103.)

Under Section 82030(b), salary and reimbursement for expenses received from a state, local, or federal government agency are excluded from the definition of “income.” As the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibit only financial conflicts of interest, your salary as a retired annuitant is not deemed to be a financial interest under the Act.  Accordingly, no conflict exists based on your dual employment as a retired annuitant at CAL FIRE and a board member of CSD.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin
   






General Counsel
By:  Valentina Joyce
  






 Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





